

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS  
KANSAS CITY-LEAVENWORTH DIVISION

JARED NALLY, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

RONALD GRAHAM, ET AL.,

*Defendants.*

CIVIL ACTION NO.: 21-2113

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT RONALD GRAHAM'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS' THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION**

STEPHEN DOUGLAS BONNEY  
KS. Bar No. 12322  
5542 Crestwood Drive  
Kansas City, MO 64110  
(816) 363-3675  
sdbonney@outlook.com

DARPANA M. SHETH  
NY Bar No. 4287918  
KATLYN A. PATTON  
PA Bar No. 328353; OH Bar No. 097911  
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION  
510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
Tel: (215) 717-3473  
Fax: (215) 717-3440  
darpana.sheth@thefire.org  
katlyn.patton@thefire.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Jared Nally and the Indian Leader Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF NATURE OF THE MATTER ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

I. PLAINTIFFS’ PROTECTED JOURNALISTIC ACTIVITIES DRAW THE IRE OF  
DEFENDANT GRAHAM..... 4

    A. Nally Investigates Haskell’s Response to the 2020 U.S. Census. .... 4

    B. Nally Criticizes Haskell’s Decision to Increase Student Fees..... 6

    C. Nally and the Indian Leader Association Object to the Replacement of  
    Their Faculty Adviser with an Administrator. .... 6

    D. Nally Reports on a Haskell Employee’s Death..... 7

II. IN RETALIATION FOR THIS ACTIVITY PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT,  
GRAHAM ISSUED A “DIRECTIVE,” IMPOSING A PRIOR RESTRAINT ON NALLY..... 8

III. GRAHAM REFUSES TO RECOGNIZE THE INDIAN LEADER ASSOCIATION AFTER  
CRITICAL COVERAGE IN *THE INDIAN LEADER*..... 11

IV. THE DIRECTIVE IS RESCINDED AND GRAHAM IS REMOVED AS PRESIDENT AMIDST  
ALLEGATIONS OF FIRST AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS..... 14

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

II. GRAHAM VIOLATED CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW PROHIBITING FIRST  
AMENDMENT RETALIATION AND THUS CANNOT CLAIM QUALIFIED IMMUNITY. .. 17

    A. Under the Qualified-Immunity Standard, the Unlawfulness of  
    Graham’s Conduct Was “Apparent.” ..... 17

    B. Plaintiffs State a Claim for First Amendment Retaliation. .... 19

        1. Nally and the Indian Leader Association engaged in  
        constitutionally protected activity..... 19

2.	A reasonable person would have been chilled by Graham’s retaliatory conduct. ....	23
3.	Graham’s retaliatory conduct was motivated by Plaintiffs’ protected activity.....	24
C.	Clearly Established First Amendment Law Bars Retaliatory Conduct Against Nally and the Indian Leader Association. ....	26
D.	The Supreme Court’s Pending Decision in <i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> Has No Relevance Here.....	28
III.	PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY SEEK DAMAGES FOR FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION..	29
A.	As Four Other Courts Have Ruled, the Judiciary Is Well-Suited to Consider Damages Claims for First Amendment Retaliation By Federal Officers.....	29
B.	None of the Special Factors Asserted By Defendant Graham Warrant Leaving Plaintiffs Without Any Remedy for Their Past Harm. ....	31
1.	No alternative remedial structures address Plaintiffs’ past harm.....	32
2.	Recognizing a <i>Bivens</i> remedy here poses no threat to the separation of powers. ....	36
a.	<i>The Westfall Act endorses a Bivens remedy for constitutional violations.</i> .....	36
b.	<i>Congressional silence concerning Plaintiffs’ specific claim is not dispositive here.</i> .....	39
C.	Practical Concerns Also Do Not Counsel Hesitation Before Recognizing Plaintiffs’ <i>Bivens</i> Claim. ....	41
1.	Defendant’s concern about extending <i>Bivens</i> to the area of school administration is without merit. ....	41
2.	First Amendment retaliation claims are workable. ....	43
	CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Avance</i> , 491 Fed. Appx. 1 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>Antonelli v. Hammond</i> , 308 F. Supp. 1329 (D. Mass. 1970).....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	16, 33
<i>Barnes v. Zaccari</i> , 592 Fed. Appx. 859 (11th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877) .....	37
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	33
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3rd Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>Bivens v. Six Unnamed Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	passim
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011) .....	22
<i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , 998 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	passim
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	22
<i>Buck v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 549 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	42
<i>Casey v. W. Las Vegas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 473 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Clark v. Wilson</i> , 625 F.3d 686 (10th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	35
<i>Dyer v. Smith</i> , No. 3:19-cv-921, 2021 WL 694811 (E.D. Va. Feb. 23, 2021) .....	31, 45
<i>Edison v. Owens</i> , 515 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	30
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	21

<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	2, 27, 28, 29
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) .....	30
<i>Himmelreich v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 4:10CV2404, 2019 WL 4694217 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2019) .....	31, 34, 45
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	18
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010) .....	38
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	21, 28
<i>I.G. v. Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 989 (D. Colo. 2020) .....	23, 24
<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 408 F.Supp.3d 960 (S.D. Iowa 2019) .....	42
<i>Jerra v. United States</i> , No. 2:12-cv-01907, 2018 WL 1605563 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2018) .....	31, 34, 45
<i>Joyner v. Whiting</i> , 477 F.2d 456 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	28
<i>Klen v. City of Loveland</i> , 661 F.3d 498 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Koala v. Khosla</i> , 931 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	21, 28
<i>Lauren W. ex rel. Jean W. v. DeFlaminis</i> , 480 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	44
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , No. 20-255 (U.S.) .....	17, 28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	2
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012) .....	32, 33
<i>Navab-Safavi v. Broad. Bd. of Governors</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	33
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	21
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 1321 (W.D. Mo. 1971) ..	20
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973) .....	20, 27, 29
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	20, 28
<i>Schiff v. Williams</i> , 519 F.2d 247 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	28

<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	23, 24
<i>Stanley v. Magrath</i> , 719 F.2d 279 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	28
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) .....	38
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	22
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	22
<i>Tiumalu v. Garden City Cmty. Coll.</i> , No. 20-2193-KHV, 2021 WL 1817844 (D. Kan. May 6, 2021) .....	32, 42
<i>Trujillo v. Love</i> , 322 F.Supp. 1266 (D. Colo. 1971) .....	28
<i>Ulrich v. City of San Francisco</i> , 308 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	44
<i>Weckhorst v. Kan. State Univ.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Kan. 2017) .....	16, 25, 33
<i>Wenk v. O'Reilly</i> , 783 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	44
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	41
<i>Woods v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	16, 30
<i>Worrell v. Henry</i> , 219 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	19, 25, 43, 44
<i>Youngblood v. Qualls</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (D. Kan. 2018) .....	17, 18
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 13.....	40
25 U.S.C. § 5342.....	40
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	37
28 U.S.C. § 2671 <i>et seq.</i> .....	37, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 32, 41, 42
Johnson O'Malley Act, Pub. L. No. 73-167, 48 Stat. 596.....	40
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6101(a)(1) .....	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 45-215 <i>et seq.</i> .....	22

Snyder Act, Pub. L. No. 67-85, 42 Stat. 208..... 40

**Other Authorities**

James E. Pfander, Alexander A. Reinert & Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Myth of Personal Liability: Who Pays When Bivens Claims Succeed*, 72 Stan. L. Rev. 561 (2020) ..... 42, 43

Lauren Fox, *Haskell Faculty Senate unanimously declares no confidence in university’s president, citing “disregard for academic freedom” and free speech, among other complaints*, Lawrence Journal-World (Apr. 2, 2021, 12:44 PM), <https://www2.ljworld.com/news/general-news/2021/apr/02/haskell-faculty-senate-unanimously-declares-no-confidence-in-president/>..... 15

Poynter Staff, *The Haskell Indian Nations University president who muzzled free speech is out*, Poynter (May 13, 2021), <https://www.poynter.org/newsletters/2021/the-haskell-indian-nations-university-president-who-muzzled-free-speech-is-out/> ..... 15

*School Directory*, BUREAU OF INDIAN EDUC., <https://www.bie.edu/schools/directory> 40

Sina Kian, *The Path of the Constitution: The Original System of Remedies, How It Changed, and How the Court Responded*, 87 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 132 (2012)..... 37

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 16, 45
